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TO

FROM

SUBJECT:

010~108-0%

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1982 EDITION (
GSA FPMR (£1 CFR) 101-11.8 \

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT ' i

Memorandum

SAC, DENVER (157-203) - DATE: 4/30/68

SA G, HOWARD CARTER
MURKIN

Re memo from JOHN WARDS 4/18/68, Serial 233, pursuant
to call from W, H, HOWARD, Brown Palace Hotel, which advised
HOWARD may have seen GALT there yesterday,

On 4/19/68, WALTER H, HOWARD, residence 2552 .
Meadowbrook Drive, Denver, telephone 428 6179, advised that
he has been a day bartender at the Bpowm Palace Hotel, Ship
Tavern, for 14 years, and that he works every day but Sunday
and Monday from 8:00 AM 4:30 PM, He advised that approximately
3:30 PM on 4/18/68, he observed a person at the bar of the
Brown Palace Hotel, who very closely resembled a photograph
he had seen of ERIC STARVO GALT, HOWARD was exhibited
the latests wanted flyer regarding GALT whose true name
at that time had been found to be JAMES EARL RAY, HOWARD
was also apprised of the known aliase of RAY, Upon
exhibition of this wanted flyer, HOWARD stated he was 90
per cent sure that this & the man who appeared at his bar the
day before, but that he had never seen him before
yesterday,

HOWARD said he half way expected this man to return
on 4/19/68 as he had remarked that he would be in that
date, HOWARD stated, however, that he owed this individual no
money, ft-being noted that this individual received correct
change after having bought a drink., Consequently, HOWARD
stated there was no reason for this individual to return,

Physical surveillance was maintained by SA G,
HOWARD CARTER from approximately 12:00 noon, 4/19/68, until
5:00 o'clock PM, but the above described individual did not

return,

HOWARD said he would call the FBIL immediately 1n the
event he encountered this fellow again,
/5 7».24.? — 34/

GHC jl E u:mzao — 184
(1) gz
7¢mvm*s

EhyILS.&quplkmdquydm%rmadwlkym”

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




TO

FROM

SUBJECT:

OPTIGNAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1982 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATES Gi)‘VERNMENT

Memorandum

:5/1
SAC, DENVER (157-203) pats:5/1/68

SA G, HOWARD CARTER

MURKIN

Re Sacramento teletype to Denver and Omaha dated
4/25/68, (Serial 305) which teletype reported interview of
ROBERT DINKINS who stated he had recently observed & man who
resembled name EARL RAY and whom he had known in 1954, or
1955, in the City Mission, Larimer Street, Denver, Colorado.

On 4/26/68, the following missions were contacted
on Larimer Street, it being noted that there is no such mission
as the City Mission at 612 Larimer Street.

The Baptist Mission, 1616 Larimer Street, at which
place ROBERT G, COIL, Director, advised his establishment keeps
no records and that he has never seen JAMES EARL RAY, but that
his establishment is in possession of a wanted flyer
regarding this man,

LEONARD GRAHM, WILL GILLIAM, both employees, and
HUGH ALLDREDGE, Record Clerk, of the Denver Rescue Mission,
1818 Larimer Street, ALLREDGE advised his establishment has no
record dating back to 1954 and 1955, and also no current
employees who were employed back then,

The Citizen's Mission, 1617 Larimer Street, where
employee LESTER WILLIAMS, Men's Counselor ROBERT SULLIVAN,
Executive Director ROY MOUNDY, were interviewed and exhibited
wanted flyer regarding RAY, with negative results, SULLIVAN
checked his registration records of the mission which included
the years 1954 and 1955 but was uaable to come up with positive
information on RAY,

All the above persons expressed their willingness
to immediately notify the FBI in the event information becomes
available regarding RAY, 3
TIME SPENT 1:45

/577
1 - Denver SEAROHED M_,NDE%._M
GHC:jli SERIALIZED —— - FILEQAc
(1) e
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TO

. FROM

SUBJECT:

OPTIONAL FORM MO 10 t /‘
MAY 1982 EDITION .
GBA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8 \

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
Memorandum
SAC (157-203) . DATE: 5/1/66

SA JERRY A. KING

MURKIN

On 5/1/68, SA XING, after being advised by the
Dispateher, did proseed to the vieinity of 1léth St%,
snd Tremont. Information reeeived by the Dispateher
indicated that a Denver Poliece Beat Offiecer had cbserved
an individual similér to subjeet in the vieinity of
16th and Tremont and that thid individual wes walking
West on lé6th,

Arriving at 16th and Tremont SA KING eontaeted
Patrolmsn JOSEPH DOLAN, Badge #521l and DOLAN stated
that as he was guestioning some Hipples he observed
an individual sitting on a beneh in the Plaza at 16th
and Tremont. DOLAN deseribed this person as follows:

W/M, Over thirty, 5'10", 165 1bs, Light Red

goatee, Lt blue or white dress shirt, short

sleeved, blue jeans and esrrying a paperback
novel,

DOLAN advised that the above described person seemed
t0 beeome aware of the Polieeman's presenes and he then
"hurriedly" left the area, walking West on 1l6th,

After eonfirming the above faets with DOLAN, SA KING
was joined by SAs, ENYART, GHMNERMERY, VOLZ, MISCHKE, AND
ADSIT, The above named Agents were in four moblle units
and the entire pertinent downtown area was covered by the
above Agents. Surveillanee of the downtown area falled
to losated UNSUB,

I
M’;&“ W&/; /5T 07—~ I4F
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FD-376 (Rev. 11-12-65)

Ny 1, 1968

Director

United States Secret Service
Department of the Treasury
Washington, D. C. 20220

Dear Sir:

The information furnished herewith concerns an individual who is believed to be
covered by the agreement between the FBI and Secret Service concerning Presidential pro-
tection, and to fall within the category or categories checked.

1. [] Has attempted or threatened bodily harm to any government official or employee,
including foreign government officials residing in or planning an imminent visit to the
U. S., because of his official status.

2. O Has attempted or threatened to redress a grievance against any public off1c1al by other
than legal means.

3. [J Because of background is potentially dangerous; or has been identified as member or
participant in communist movement; or has been under active investigation as member
of other group or organization inimical to U. S.

4. [J U. S. citizens or residents who defect from the U. S. to countries in the Soviet or
Chinese Communist blocs and return.

5. ;] Subversives, ultrarightists, racists and fascists who meet one or more of the following
criteria:

(a) p Evidence of emotional instability (including unstable residence and
employment record) or irrational or suicidal behavior:

(b) [] Expressions of strong or violent anti-U. S. sentiment;

(e¢) [] Prior acts (including arrests or convictions) or conduct or statements
indicating a propensity for violence and antipathy toward good order
and government.

6. [ Individuals involved in illegal bombing or illegal bomb-making.

Photograph [] has been furnished [T] enclosed []is not available

[] may be available through

Very truly yours,

John Edg over, 5”7~ 210 3 _ jn/y

Direct
2 - Bureau Searcheq.......... eereemcareny
1 - Special Agent in Charge (Enclosure(s) Seriaiizes .
U. S. Secret Service . T —
Inder. - -
BDA/sip (T)5 Dent Bewer, Qelornde S A
(4) < Filed

Enclosure(s) F (Upon removal of classified enclosures, if any, this transmitt
becomes UNCLASSIFIED.)
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTICATION

In Reply, Please Refer to Denver, Colorado

File No.

lay 1, 1938

HOLT CHZW
MARTIN LUTHER KING - VICTIM
~ CIVIL RIGHTS

Records of the Denver Police Department, Burcau oI
Identification and Records, Denver, Colorado, reveal that
Holt Chew, Denver Police Department Number 588534, was placed
on probation April 24, 1967 after conviction for shooting
Jaites Thomas Jackson, a Negro on January 20, 1966,

on April 29, 1868 and April 30, 1968, Chew was

interviewed by Special Agents of the FBI, He was asked if he

recalled he made a telephone call to the office oif Martin
Luther King in Atlanta, Georgia on December 13, 1965, He
reflected for a few moments and then said he was not about
to lie about the situation, especially to the FBI. He said
that he has no love for Martin Luthexr King and is glad he is
dead, Ile stated King was not the non-violent civil rights
loader he claimed to be. Wherever he went, violence followed
and he was responsible for 37 deaths in the United States.
Iic added that, as a personal matter, King was directly
responsible for the destruction of the business career of
one of his sons, Bill Chew of Saint Augustine, Florida. He
estimated his son's financial loss at $400,000.00.

Chew stated that his son was head of a hotel and
motel association in Saint Augustine, TFlorida a few years
ago when King and his followers came down to Florida and
started efforts to integrate the industry. His son was also
operating a motel in Saint Augustine at the time., Bill

Chew was taken into Federal Court by these people for refusing

to integrate his establishment and as the result of an
unfavorable court decision, he ended up resigning his
position with the association and selling his motel at a

/50393 =345

Searcheq
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HOLT CHEW

severe 1loss. Chew said that there was considerable newspaper
publicity over the matter at the time. '

Chew placed King in the 'same category as Stckely .
Carmichael and H. Rap Brown and stated frankly that he hoped
the same fate befalls the latter two. He made the statement
that he is not against the Negro race; that he was born in
Georgia, brought up with Negroes and hunted and fished with
them. He made it clear that he is against some individual
Negroes like Carmichael and Brown, who advocate violence and
have no regard for property rights, but is not against all
Negroes.,

Having made these points, he returned to the
original question and statcd that he had no recollection of
the telephone call and admitted that the reason could be
that he could have been drinking at the time the call was
made. He volunteered that at that time in his life he was a
""vbad drinker". He emphasized that he had no doubt that he
made the call, if interviewing Agents said he did, but that
he could not recall it. He stated that he was certain,
whether or not he had been drinking, that he would not have
made a threat over the telephone since he knows such a threat
could lead to trouble for him, He said if he had had any
intention of doing anything concerning King, he would not
have used the telephone, he would have taken direct action,

Chew advised that he is certain that no one
"put him up'" to making the telephone call, and it was not
an action involving anyone other than himself. He was shown
photographs of James Earl Ray, the man being sought in
connection with the assasination of Martin Luther King, but
disclaimed any knowledge whatsoever oi Ray.

He constantly referred to Kihg, Carmichael and
Browh using expletives in an effort to show his intense
dislike for these men.

He stated that he was in Denver on April 4, 1968
and April 5, 1968 and left the city by Bastern Arilines fou
Augusta, Georga on April 6, 1963 where he is promoting
business interests in the food industry, whereby he hopes to
set up his son Bill in business. He was unwilling to further
identify his business interests. He stated his son DBill is

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




HOLT CIEW

presently running the Paradise Xotel in Sylvanla, Georuia
and drove up from there to meet him in Augusta the first
part of the week of April 7, 1968 Both he and his son
then drove to Sylvania and on to St. Augustine, Florida
where they were met on April 12, 19863 by Mrs. Chew and a
younger son, who had just returned from military service
in Korea. He said his wife and younger son flew f{rom
Denver. Thereafter, he and his family vacationed in

- Tlorida until he, his wife and younger son returned to
Donver on April 29 1968 in a new car he purchased in
Florida.

He specifically stated that he had nothing to
¢o with King's death and said that he knew of no conspiracy
relating to it. He stated that he saw Xing's funeral on
television and the way it was conaucted it looked to him
like it had been planncd for 20 years.

He volunteered to the interviewing Agents that
he has every intention of protecting his apariment house
property in Denver, Colorado with as nuch force as is
hecessary if anyone attempts to cause damage or loot it.
He stated that he was angry at the leaders of this country
for putting up with rioting, looting and the like. He

hinks that the Attorney General is "very weak"” and used
more expletives to emphasize his point. He stated that
he is "all for" law and order, but would like to see law
enforcement empowered to act. He also stated that he
ws angry bhecause the National Association For The Advancement
of Colored People were able to close businesses throughout
the country after King's death when very few businesses
closed aster President Kennedy's assasination; and he is
convinced that threats were used to accomplish the closing
of businesses in Denver, as he was so informed before he
left on his trip.

It should be noted that a source who has furnished
reliable information in the past, advised on January 21,
1966 that Chew is a highly irascible and unpredictable
individual, an alcoholic and possibly a user of narcotics,

Mrs. Holt Chew on April 30, 1968 advised that
her husband left Denver on April 6, 1968 for Augusta,
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HOLT CHEW ‘

Georgia via Eastern Airlines and that she and a younger
son traveled to Florida to meet him on April 12, 19563 via
United, Lastern and Delta airlines.

Records of the Retail Credit llen's Association,
Denver, Colorado revealed on Anvil 30, 1962 that Holt
Chew was born|  |lat Bert City, Georgia.
He attended scnool there and came to Denver in 1932,
IIe served in the United 3tates Army during World War II
and has been owner and operator of Holt Chew llotor Company
for many years., His wife's name is R&laine and he has four
children., He has been on record with the credit bureau
since ¥February, 1937 and has maintained a satisfactory
credit rating.

Holt is describéd as follows:

Race White
Sex - Male
Age 55 -
Born | 474747471 0
‘ at Bert City, Georgia j:
Height - S'on i
Veight 185 pounds 4
Hair ' _Gray 3
Eyes - Blue b
Build Stocky 3
Scars and Marks  None visible, face heavily 45
lined E
Arrest Numbers Denver Police Department, 538534
A\N

This document contains neither recommendations
nor conclusions of the IFBI, It is the property
of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it

and its contents are not to be distributed
outside your agency.

4%
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to Denver, Colorado

File No.

May 1, 1968

HOLT CHEW
MARTIN LUTHER KING -~ VICTIM
CIVIL RIGHTS

Records of the Denver Police Department, DBurecau of
Identification and Records, Denver, Colorado, reveal that
flolt Chew, Denver Police Department Number 58534, was placed
on probation April 24, 1967 after conviction for shooting
James Thomas Jackson, a Negro on January 20, 1966,

On April 29, 1968 and April 30, 1968, Chew was
interviewed by Special Agents of the FBI. He was asked if he
recalled he made a telephone call to the office of Martin
Luther King in Atlanta, Georgia on December 13, 1965. He
reflected for a few moments and then said he was not about
to lie about the situation, especially to the FBI, He said
that he has no. love for Martin Luther King and is glad he is
dead. He stated King was not the non-violent civil rights
leader he claimed to be. Wherever he went, violence followed
and he was responsible for 37 deaths in the United States.
Ile added that, as a personal matter, King was directly
responsible for the destruction of the business career of
one of his sons, Bill Chew of Saint Augustine, Florida. He
estimated his son's financial loss at $400,000.00.

Chew stated that his son was head of a hotel and
motel association in Saint Augustine, Florida a few years
ago when King and his followers came down to Florida and
started efforts to integrate the industry. His son was also
operating a motel in Saint Augustine at the time. Bill
Chew was taken into Federal Court by these people for refusing
to integrate his establishment and as the result of an
unfavorable court decision, he ended up resigning his
position with the association and selling his motel at a ‘:r/

ys7-203
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IOLT CHEW

severe loss. Chew said that there was considerable newspaper
publicity over the matter at the time. ‘

Cheow placed King in the same category as Stokely .
Carmichael and H, Rap Brown and stated frankly that he hoped
the same fate befalls the latter two. He made the statement
that he is not against the Negro race; that he was boran in
Georgia, brought up with Negroes and hunted and fished with
them., IHe made it clear that he is against some individual
Negroes like Carmichael and Brown, who advocate violence and
have no regard for property rights, but is not against all
Negroes.

Having made these points, he returned to the
original question and stated that he had no recollection of
the telephkone call and admitted that the reason could be
that he could have been drinking at the time the call was
mnade. He volunteered that at that time in his Yife he was a
"bad drinker'". He emphasized that he had no doubt that ne
made the call, if interviewing Agents said he did, but that
he could not recall it. He stated that he was certain,
whether or not he had been drinking, that he would not have
nade a threat over the telephone since he knows such a threat
could lead to trouble for him., He said if he had had any
i ntention of doing anything concerning King, he would not
have used the telephone, he would have taken direct action.

Chew advised that he is certain that no one
"put him up" to making the telephone call, and it was not
an action involving anyone other than himself, He was shown
photographs of James LJarl Ray, the man being sought in
connection with the assasination of Martin Luther King, but
disclaimed any knowledge whatsoever of Ray,

He constantly referred to XKing, Carmichael and
Browll using expletives in an eifort to show his intense
dislike for these men.

He stated that he was in Denver on April 4, 1968
and April 5, 168 and left the city by BZastern Arilines for
Augusta, Georga on April 6, 1963 where he is promoting
business interests in the food industry, whereby he hopes to
set up his son Bill in business. He was unwilling to Zfurther
identify his business interests. He stated his son Bill is

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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IOLT CHEW

presently running the Paradise liotel in Sylvania, Georgia
and drove up from there to meet him in Augusta the fircst
part of the week of April 7, 1988. Both he and his son
then drove to Sylvania and on to 3t. Augustine, Florida
where they were met on April 12, 193538 by lirs. Chew and a
younger son, who had just returned from military service
in Horea. He said his wife and younger son flew from
Denver. Thereafter, he and his family vacationed in
florida until he, his wife and younger son returned +to
Donver on April 29, 1988 in a new car he purchased in
Florida. S

He specifically stated that he had nothing to
¢o with King's death and said that he knew of no conspiracy
relating to it. He stated that he saw Xing's funeral on
television and the way it was conducted it looked to him
like it had been planned for 20 years.

He volunteered to the interviewing Agents that
he has every intention ol protecting his apartment house
property in Denver, Colorado with as much force as is
necessary if anyone attempts to cause damage or loot it.
lIc stated that he was angry at the leaders of this country
for putting up with rioting, looting and the like. Iie
thinks that the Attorney General is '"very weak' and used
more expletives to emphasize his point. He stated that
he is "all for" law and order, but would like to see law
enforcencnt empowered to act. Ie also stated that he
wms angry because the National Association For The Advancement
of Colored People were able to close businesses throughout
the country after King's death when very few businesses
closed aster President Xennedy's assasination; and he is
convinced that threats were used to accomplish the closing
of businesses in Denver, as he was so informed before he
left on his trip.

It should be noted that a source who has furnished
reliable information in the past, advised on January 21,
1266 that Chew is a highly irascible and unpredictable
individual, an alcoholic and possibly a user of narcotics.

Mrs. Holt Chew on April 30, 1968 advised that
her hushand left Denver on April &6, 1968 for Augusta,

.
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IOLT CHaW '

Georgia via Bastern Airlines and that she and a younger
son traveled to Florida to meet him on April 12, 196L via
United, Zastern and Delta airlines.

Records of the Retail Credit Men's Association,
Denver, Colorado revealed on April 3C, 1960 that Holt
Chew was born| at Bert City, Georgia.
Ie attended sc¢mvor tnere ang came to Denver in 1622,
JIe served in the United States Arny during World War II
and has been owner and operator of Holt Chew Motor Company
for many years. ' His wife's name is Zlaine and he has four
children, He has been on record with the credit burcau
since February, 1937 and has maintained a satisfactory
credit rating.

Holt is described as follows: - ""‘"“‘N\i;ﬁ
Race White
Sex _ Male
Age 55 = I
Born [ ]

, at Bert City, Georgia
Height - 5" :
Veight 1385 pounds ;
Hair’  Gray ;
Eyes . Blue ;
Build Stocky :
Scars and Marks . None visible, face heavily

lined

Arrest Numbers Denver Police Department, 58534

This document contains neither recommencdations
nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property
of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it

and its contents are not to be distributed
outside your agency.

4%
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8/1/68

T0; DIRECTOR, ¥BI (44-38861)
FRONM; SAC, DENVER (157-303) (»F)

BUBJRCT: NURKIN

Re Buresu teletypes 4/36/68 and 4/29/68 and Denver
airtels to the Bureaun, 3/35/66 and 3/3/86.

Re Persous involved in prior threats sgaingt KING,

Enclosed for the Bureau are the originmal and §
copies and for Atlanta, Neaphis and Savannah, 3 copies each
of a LEM conceraing NOLT CHIW. Ome copy of this 1MNM has
boan furaished to the Belective Service, Deanver, Colerado,

It is noted that past Lills concerning CHEY have been furaished
Secret Bervice as CENN has been classified as an individml
;t’; /h‘:c svidenced emotionmal iastadility. last LEN prepared

Nouphis and Savamnah also being furnighed twe
copies ench of iHils in this matter dated 12/14/685 at Atlanta,
12/14/68 at Atlantas, 13/30/65 at Denver and 3/3/66 at Denver;
3 copies ench of Denver kiftter te the Bureau and Atlanta,
dated 3/25/68 and for Savannah 3 copies of teletype from the
BSureau to Deanver, dated 4/39/68 and one mug shet of CAEN
obtained frem the Denver D 4/30/68.

4 « Bureau - 44-38881) (Encls. 9)

1 -
2 - Nemphis (44-1987) (Eacls. 1%)
S (Rncls. 185) S e o s
(3)= Denver (3 - 157-303) Bea - & <
1 < $-1837) Tched I

ao s, P
9
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DN 157-203

Interview of CHEW on 4/29/68 was conducted by SAS
BOYD D, ADSIT and ELMER A, SAMSON. Contact with Mr. and
Mra. CHEW on 4/30/68 was by SA ADSIT.

The source mentioned in the LEM is DN 288-C-TE,

Bureau permission is requested to check toll call
records Denver, Colorado for any calls made by HOLT CHEW
during this pertinent period. This can be accomplished
through established source without chance of embarrsssment
to the Bureau,
LEADS :
SAVANRAH DIVISION

AT SYLVARIA, GRORGIA:

Interview BILL CHEW, Paradise Motel to ascertain
purposes of father's visit to Georgia.

AT AUGUSTA, GEORGIA:
Verify purposes of visit of BOLT CHEW to Georgia.

DENVER DIVISION

AT DENVER, COLORADO:

Upon receipt of Bureau permission, will check toll
all records for calls possibly placed by BOLT CHEW before
and after the death of MARTIN LUTHER KING.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.
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DN 157-203

Interview of CHEW on 4/29/68 was conducted by SAS
BOYD D. ADSIT and ELMER A, SAMSON, Contact with Mr. and
Mrs, CHEW on 4/30/68 was by SA ADSIT.

The source mentioned in the LHM is DN 288-C-~TE.

Bureau permission is requested to check toll call
records Denver, Colorade for any calls made by HOLT CHEW
during this pertinent period., This can be accomplished
through established source without chance of embarrassment
to the Bureau.

LEADS :

SAVANNAH DIVISION
AT SYLVANIA, GEORGIA:

Interview BILL CHEW, Paradise Motel to ascertain
purposes of father's visit to Georgia,

AT AUGUSTA, GEORGIA:

Verify purposes of vigit of HOLT CHEW to Georgia.

DENVER DIVISION
AT DENVER, COLORADO:

Upon receipt of Bureau permission, will check toll

all records for calls possibly placed by HOLT CHEW before
and after the death of MARTIN LUTHER KING.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS .
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!-av PPN URGENT aPM N e
k) DIRECTOR (44~38861) & sacts °¢§?éﬁ€fL¢3lﬁﬂﬁﬁkﬁa ¢!ngn§g§§*(
FROM EL PASE €157-186) “p» S | SR
‘,»uRK;u, |

WORTHe
RE PHOENTX TELs APRIL rusnrv-utnz. LAaT. WHICH sraras:
FGle FLORENGCEs ARIZONAs PHASED OUT Juus. NINETEEN: sxxrv~sc
RECORDS SENT T@ FCIs BOX @NE THOUSAND, LA TUNA» ANTHONYs NEW MEX10S
TEXASs | S " | R
EL PASO CHECK RECORDS AT L& TUNA FOR Je Re KELLERs Lchvsgﬁigmw
PRISON N@» SEVEN Tu@ SIX BNE #aua DASH'Lu‘AS HE WAS REPGRfEnLIi '
4SSOCIATE OF SUBJECT AT LEAVEN&QRTH¢ | .  ,l ,iwf“:

NG RECOAD OF KELLER zxxsrs AT FCI» FLORENCEs ARIZGNA.,~
[

ED APRIL THIRTY, LASTs THAT TWd INDIVIDUALS BY NAME. qr JOHN Re

KELLER HAD BEEN RELEASED FROM FLOKENCE IN PAST AND DID NOT

WHICH ONE WAS IDENTICAL WITH Jeo Re KELLER

END PAGE ONE
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mvmum.s WGULD HAVE 0 s.m REV’ §
,nmarmn.

BEASLEY SAID JOHN Re KH..LER: naamez Na. ssz nvs sg‘v.
FOURs RELEASED FROM FLORENCE ABAUT uxﬂgrzen,szxtvarwe gnn-ﬁ:f'

CONTAINER N@e TWELVEs ’ 2 S

BEASLEY SAID JOHN Re KELLQR. FLORENCE NOs FOUR ﬁ:ﬂt ssuss

TRANSFERRED IN SIXTY~THREE Te FEDERAL RECORDS CENTER: BELL:EN
cnquxmza NG+ EIGHT THREE FBUR FOUR NINEs AGENCY canraruzn ﬁs_
FIVEs ACCESSION N@. sxx FOUR DASH. A DASH szx aua.
DENVER AND LOS ANGELES: Ravlzw Aaava-ngnrxauan RECGRD$ t
@RDER TQ’IBENTIFY THE KFLLER wxra Lsavawwamru pwlsan &a.
SIX ONE FOUR DASH Ls AND SET @ur APP aPRIArE LEADS«
AIR MAIL.CﬁﬁlES SENT sxﬂmlwﬁgAM. KANSAS CITY
»Aénsu AND DANGER@USe '
ENDe
BID

- FBI DENVER

B A I N N S s

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



1-37 PM S=1-68 UR”ENfTJPM

. 10 DIRECTER <44~33361>'& sac;s nzuvga,
FREM EL PASS (157-186) "P%. -
MURKIN. B .

RE Js Re KELLERs REPGRTED As;éciéfé;erfSUéJEéf‘égy\g3 LEA,sﬂ

WORTHe. S

' .

\ RE PHBENIX TEL, APRIL TWENTY-NINE, LAST, WHICH STATES:
© FCI, FLORENCE, ARIZENA, PHASED BUT JUNE;ANLNETEEN SIX
RECORDS SENT T@ FCI, BOX ONE THGUSAND, LA TUNA, , ANTHONY,
TEXAS. | o o - ,‘
EL PASG CHECK RECGRDS. AT LA TUNA FER J. R KELLER;‘géﬁvV
PRISON NO. SEVEN TH@ SIX GNE FOUR DASH Ls" AS HE WAS REP&& E

ASS@CIATE @F SUBJECT AT LEAVENN@RTH.

Ry

INVESTIGATION BEING CENDUCTED T0 L@CATE KELLER AT PRES

Ng RECORD OF KELLER EXISTS AT FCI;VFLQRENCE"A$IZQNAp’~-Q'

’

| We R. BEASLEY, SUPERVISGR, LA TUNA, FCI,» ANTHENY, TEXAS.
ED APRIL THIRTY, LAST, THAT TWd, INDIVIDUALS BY NAME oF JeHN
KELLER HAD BEEN RELEASED FROM FLORENCE IN PAST AND DID NOT KNOW
WHICH ONE WAS IDENTICAL WITH J. Rs KELLER wirn'ASQvaeﬁéﬁr »

END PAGE @NE
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‘ DIVIDUALS WBULD HAVE TB BE REVIENED
MINATIGN. IR

BEASLEY SAID JOHN R. xéLLzﬁ, FLéRENca Né;1ézvé§ FiVE éEv§n
RECORD SENT T@ FEDERAL REC@RDS CENTER: DENVER,-C%LBRADG. INvA-n
CONTAINER N@. TWELVE.
IS BEASLEY SAID JOHN R. KELLER, FL@RENCE NG.-FGUR NINE s&vﬁk
SEVEN, RELEASED FROM FLORENGE IN NINETEEN FIFTY-SEVEN AND ns@aa
TRANSFERRED IN SIXTY-THREE Té FEDERAL RECBRDSVGENTER: BELL;.f”
CONTAINER N@. EIGHT THREE FOUR FOUR NINE;_Asﬁncv'czurAruég¥§g;

FIVE, ACCESSI@N NOD. SIX FAUR DASH A DASH SIX QNE.

DENVER AND L@S ANGELES® REVIEW ABQVE-MENTISNED-RECGRHS I

~

ORDER T@ IDENTIFY THE KELLER WITH LEAVENWORTH PRISON N@.’ ssvzn

SIX GNE FOUR DASH L. AND SET BUT APPREPRIATE, LEADS. }
AIR MAIL COPIES SENT BIRMINGHAM.. KANSAS CITY;fAND PHBENT Xe'
ARMED AND DANGER@US. | I
END.

BID.

FBI DENVER
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SAN FRANG£833
FROM am.ms ma-asaq:

-

MURKINe 80t MEMPHISe

RE TELEPHONE CALLS BY susascr RAY EN ROUTE FRQM LGS ANG!
NEW BRLEANSe RE DALLAS TEL APRIL THIRTY LAST. » B

FOR INFO BF aF#;cEs N@T RECEIVING RE TELs ON THE Aéavsfréli
SUBJECT RAY ALLEGEDLY MADE SEVERAL TELEPHINE CALLS FROM cai»«?zg
PHONES WHILE IN TEXASs A CHECK OF TOLL CALLS MADE FRBM COIN '
TELEPHONES ALONG ROUTE TAKEN BY RAY FOR DECEMBER FIFTEEN:»%IXTEE“&
AND SEVENTEEN, OF SIXTYSEVENs ARE BEING MADE AND THE FQLLeuxue
BEEN 'DETERMINED TO DATEw EACH QFFICE SHDULD ESTABLISH THE‘iséﬁ §
oF bUBSCRIBER& T8 TELEPHONE NUMB&hquIhTED AND ATTEMPT T8 1DENTIS
BY WHOM THE INSTANT TELEPHONE CALL WAS RECEIVED FROMs ~ IF RAY

Ty S :

CALLs OBTAIN ALL AVAILABLE INFG CONCERNING HIMe

DENVERe

END PAGE @NE

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBUR

ZER®

"

THREE THREE. MGQ?PARK: CALIF-)

e

FBUR

 THREE NINE SEVENs SAN CLEMENTEs CALIFs

'SEVEN FOUR ZER® EIGHTs LOS ANGELESs canr.: , K

DECe SIXKTEEN LASTs ELEVEN FIFTYFIVE AMs FIVE TWG NINE EIGHT

FIVE NINE SIXs ONTARIG» CALIF03

END PAGE TWO

R S B

ONE TW:

GRAND Juucrxan. CGLGRADG! : .
DECe FIFTEEN LAST, TEN FIFTYTHREE Pn. ‘FOUR rﬁe_éxenrtﬁxﬁgfqyt
SEVENs ARVADAs COLORADOS : AN Ci N
LOS ANGELES. :

CALLS MADE FRoM COIN 'l"ELﬂPHBNES LABCATED AT SANDERSBPH TEX&S_

DECe FIFTEEN LASTs savsu FIFTYTWO PMs FIVE Two NINE zzRo ﬂf

DECe SEVENTEEN LASTs ELEVEN TH!RTYGNE AMs SEVEN THREE FBUR

FOUR FOURs MOORPARKs CALIF3 - i
CALL MADE FROM COIN TELEPHGNE LGCATED AT ALPINEs Tsxns

DECe SEVENTEEN LASTs TWELVE rxrrvzxsnr PMa NINE EIGHT" raua :

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



THREE | |
- ;
SACRAMENTO | _
CALL MADE FROM COIN réLEPﬂa&g Lacarao Ar ALPINE, TEXAS |
DECe SEVENTEEN LAST» séVEN'gxhﬂrézﬁ'an;;Eienr’axsﬁr.ruo VO
NINE SIX, DEL REYs» CALIFe3 - |
5AN DIEGO.
CALL MADE Fix0M CIN TELEPHONE LOCATED AT SANDERSON, TEXAS
DEC. SEVENTEEN LAST, Tid FOKTYEIGHT PM» FOUR FOUR TWO ONE
FOUR THREE @NEs EL CAJONs CALIFs
SAN FRANCISCO.
CALL MADE FR@M COIN TELEPHONE LOCATED AT SANDERSONs TEXAS
DECe SEVENTEEN LAST» T4 EIGHTEEN.PM. FIVE THREE FOUR TW0 Tw@
SIX ZEi@» OAKLAND, CALIFa
CALL MADE FRGM COIN TELEPHONE LOCATED AT ALPINEs TEXAS ‘
DEC. SIXTEEN LAST» TWELVE FIFTYSIX PMa FIVE FOUR F!VE“S!X.TRéfé‘
' SEVEN THREEs SANTA ROSA, CALIFOSNAe |
ARMED AND DANGER® USe
Jrw | -
FBI DENVER

P

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



mp PAGE ONE W/Q : o | ‘ /5 7,}43 37
’Gx | - "SEACHED —ANDEXEDY |
. ‘ LED

PHONES WHILE IN TEXAS. A CHECK @F T@LL CALLS MADE FROM COIN

FBI DALLAS

1022 PM URGENT s~1 -68 CBB | RO Dt

T0 DIRECTOR (44-38861>» DENVER LOS ANGELES, SAGRAMENT®, SAN DIEGE,
. ‘ ’ O, . , ik

SAN FRANCISCO

FROM DALLAS (44-2649)
MURKINe B@: MEMPHIS.

RE TELEPHONE CALLS BY SURJECT RAY EN ROUTE FRBM LO3 ANGELES;TB'"'/
NEW GRLEANS. RE DALLAS TEL APRIL THIRTY LAST. o - '
FBR INFO OF OFFICES N@T RECEIVING RE.TEL: @N THE ABQVE TRIP

SUBJECT'RAY ALLEGEDLY MADE SEVERAL TELEPH@NE CALLS FROM COIN TELE=

TELEPHONES ALONG ROUTE TAKEN BY RAY FOR DECEMBER FIFTEEN, SIXTEEN,

AND SEVENTEEN, OF SIXTYSEVENs ARE BEING MADE AND THE FOLLOWING HAVE  

BEEN DETERMINED T¢ DATE. EACH @FFICE SH@ULD~ESTABLISH THE Insmrxrvv

OF SUBSCRIBERS TO TELEPHBNL NUMBERS LISTED AND ATTEMPT T IDENTIFY

BY WHBM THE INSTANT TELEPHONE CALL WAS RECEIVED FR@M. IF RAY MADE

CALL» @BTAIN ALL AVAILABLE INF@ CONCERNING HIM. J
DENVER. . ' \

CALLS MADE FROM COIN TELEPH@NES ‘LOCATED AT ALPINE: TEXAS;X

-5 — DE

5#0 . Vﬁ ﬁV L “mwm _‘  
M wv: e\
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PAGE TW@ ~ = EERCRe ’ R "," TR e %, %
DECEMBER SEVENTEEN LAST, THREE @ FIVE PM» TWO FOUR TW@ ZERG SEVEN .
-0 ' . - Pl : :

TWO ZER@> GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO;

£

o DECe SEVENTEEN LAST, SIX FORTYFIVE PM, .TW@ FOUR TWE@ SEVEN

( > _ :
FOUR ONE TwWd, GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO:

. | > ¥ 7 I~
DEGs FIFTEEN LAST, TEN FIFTYTHREE PM, FEUR TW@. EIGHT NINE TWo

ZER® SEVEN, ARVADA» COLBRADD 3

LOS ANGELES

CALLS MADE FROM COIN TELEPHONES LOCATED AT SANDERS@N, TEXASs

DEC. FIFTEEN LAST, SEVEN FIFTYTWO ‘PM k;VE TWO NINE ZER@ @NE
THREE THREE> MOORPARKs CALIFe3 |

DEGe. SIXTEEN LAST, TWELVE TWENTYEIGHTJPM;.FQUR NINE TWO SEVEN
THREE NINE SEVEN, SAN CLEMENTE, CALIF3 B

DEC. SEVENTEEN LAST, ELEVEN THIRTY@NE AM» SEVEN THREE FOUR
SEVEN FBUR ZER® EIGHT» LOS ANGELESs CALIF.; |

DEC. SIXTEEN LAST, ELEVEN FIFTYFIVE M, FIVE TW@ NINE EIGHT
FGUR FOUR FOURs MOORPARKs CALIF3 | | 0

CALL MADE FROM COIN TELEPHONE LOCATED AT ALPINE, TEXAS N

DEC. SEVENTEEN LAST, TWELVE FIFTYEIGHT PM, NINE EIGHTVFGUR;?NE,"
FIVE NINE SIX» ONTARIG, CALIF.3 | o |

"END PAGE TWO

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



‘THREE

»fSAGRAMENre
I

DEC- SEUENTEEN LAST, ssvaﬂkzieaTazm aM,
NINE SIX, DEL REY. CALIFes =
SAN DIEG@. T / S :
CALL MADE FROM COIN TELEPHENE LOCATED AT SANDERSEN, szasf
DEC. SEVENTEEN LAST, TW@ FORTYEIGHT PM» FOUR FOUR TW@ BNE
FBUR THREE ONE, EL CAJBN, CALIF.3 N - S
SAN FRANCISCO. o
CALL MADE FROM COIN TELEPHONE LOCATED AT SANDERsaN,‘TExAs!‘
DEC. SEVENTEEN LAST, TWO EIGHTEEN PMs FIVE THREE FOUR TW@ T
SIX ZERG, OAKLAND, CALIF. R
© CALL MADE FR@M CBIN TELEPHONE L@CATED AT ALPINE, TEXAS
DEC. SIXTEEN LAST, TWELVE FIFTYSIX PM, FIVE FOUR FIVE SIX THRE
SEVEN THREE, SANTA ROSA, CALIFORNIA. | ke
 ARMED AND. DANGERAUS.
END ’ '
JRH
FBI DENVER

P

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI SAN FRAN
7310 PM URGENT 5/1/68. KCK
T8 DENVER -

FR@M SAN BRANCISCO® (173-65) (P> (1P)
/ .

MURKIN. N
»
UNIDENTIFIED DGCT@R/??S'ADVISED THAT HIS PATIENT OF TuW@

YEARS, ELBERT E« NORTON,“THREE TWZ ZER@ SANF@RD STREET»

CONCORDs CALIF@GRNIAs B@RN

[:::::LGREY DASH BROWN HAIR WITH CREW CUT> SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
AS SUSPECT THIS CASE BECAUSE HE IS TRUCK DRIVER FOR
PACIFIC INTERMOUNTAIN EXPRESS (PIE) AND COULD HAVE BEEN IN
MEMPHIS AT TIME OF SHOOTING. NORTON WAS IN CHICAG® APRIL

NINE LAST. N@RTON STATED T@ DOCTOR HE WAS HAPPY GVER KING'S
DEATH SINCE HE FELP KING WAS A COMMUNIST.

INQUIRY AT NORTON'S RESIDENCE AND AT PIE» BAKLAND. |
INDICATED NORTON DRIVING TRACTGR TWO ONE DASH ONE TWO EIGHT
NINE PULLING TWO TWENTY SIX FOOT TRAILERS NUMBERED NINE ZER®
@ASH aNé FIVE SIX SIX AND EIGHT ZERG DASH ONE ZER® SEVEN THREE

AND IS DUE T3 ARRIVE AT PIE TERMINAL DENVER ABOUT FIVE P. M.

&ND PAGE ONE. : ' e
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PAGE TWE.
s atees G e
MAY TWG NEXTQ; &@RT9N HAS N@'ARRESfjg%éaan{gsﬁszsg; cALi$aR§iA§“i"
POLICE DEPARTMENT. Lo | ‘.‘f'",;ffgf::,y;

DENVER WILL AT PIE TE&MINAL DENVER céNTAcTVNe;erfA&b‘ BN
ELIMINATE HIM AS SUSPECT. | -
END.
CRM ‘k _

Fel DEVR |

CBRR WORD FOUR LINE NINE SHOULD BE FELT @K
JRW
FBI DENVER

P | ! - - B
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raf snn raau
'}'tﬁ"m UNBENT S/!I&G KCX L _ : :
| 1@ DENVER ‘ -  ’; i'i'f‘ ! f‘v’“_;‘

FROM SAN BRANCISCO €173+65) ¢P)  €1P)
MURK INe

UNIDENTIFIED DGCTGR HAb ADVISED TH’-\T H1S PATIENT OF TNG

YEAR&m ELBE‘.RT Es NGRT@N. THREE Tu@ ZEPG SANFORD "TREET: “

CONCBRDs CAL IFGhNIA; RO RN

| |GREY DASH BROWN HAIR WITH CREW CUTs SHOULD BE cansxnsﬁsn
A'S SUSPECT THIS CASE BECAUSE HE IS TRUCK DRIVER FOR '
PACIFIC INTERMOUNTAIN' EXPRESS.(PIEY AND GOULD HAVE BEEN IN J_>f 
MEMPHIS AT TIME OF SHOOTINGe NORTON 4AS IN CHICAGE APRIL 3{
NINE LASTs N@PTGN STATED 70 D@CTER HE WAS HAPPY @VER K!NG'S 4
DEATH SINCE HE FELP KING WAS A COMMUNISTe L -
INOUIRY AT NORTON'S RESIDENCE AND AT PIE, BAKLAND,
INDICATED N@RTON DRIVING ruacwak TWO ONE DASH BNE TiO sxsur S
NINE PULLING TW® TWENTY SIX FO@T TRAILERS NUMBERED NINE ZER®

@ASH ONE FIVE SIX SIX AND EIGHT ZERB DASH ONE ZER® SEVEN THRBE:

ND PAGE ONEe
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POLICE DEPARTMENTe . 1 o

i KEPEN w S

DENVER WILL AT PIE TERMINAL DENVER CONTACT NORTON' AND

. BLIMINATE HIM AS SUSPECTe .~ . DR R
END \
CRM - R - .
Fol DEVR ‘ ,

€0KR WORD FOUR LINE NINE SHOULD BE FELT 0K

' FBI DENVER

P _— . i

- Ed
N
i
N ,
.
!
[ y

- S AR L L e o s s WO R

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL, FORM NO. 10
5010~104-02

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

TO :SAC, DENVER (157-203) (P) DATE: §5/1/68
FROM :SA TEREMNCE C, MC GAUGHEY

SUBJECT: MITRKIN
Remymemo dated 4/19/68

On 4/19/68 investigation in the 300 block of Clarkson
Streeg failed to reveal any such address as 363 Clarkson and
a check of the city directory and phone book was negative re
both BACKMAN and the address of 363 Clarkson,

Records of the Department of Motor Vehicles were checked
on 4/22/68 and disclosed that 1968 Colorado License AY 1761
was issued on 4/19/68 to DEMYIS W, and SHRPYVL A, BACKWAN for
a 1966 Oldsmobile, 2 dr, hardton, BAC¥VAN gave his address
as 363 Clarkson and former address as 1035 Pearl St,, Denver,

MRS, N,J, BAILEY, Apt, 4, 10385 Pearl advised on 4/22/68
that BACKMAN and his wife resided there from about June, 1967
to February, 1968 at which time they moved to a garage apart-
ment at 363 Clarkson, MRS, RATLEY was shown photographs of
JAMES EARL RAY and stated that BACKMAYW was not identical to
RAY,

MRS, L. R, KENTTIELD, 370 Clarkson advised on 4/22/68
that she owns the residence at 365 Clarkson and the garage
apartment behind this house and that the address of this apart-
ment is 363 Clarkson, MRS, KENTTIFLD was shown photographs
of JAMES FARL RAY and stated that BACKMAN definitely was not
identical to RAY, She further advised that she has seen either
BACKMAN or his wife every day since tliey moved into the garage
spartment during the second week of Pebruary and that BACKMAN
is employed by a typewriter company in Denver, She stated that
RACKMAN has not been out of the Denver area sénce he moved

into the garage apartment,
/3 7-p03- 35 0

o D INoon ./ J
]SERIAUZED-—-:_.HLED A

RY 2 195,

=" EBl == DENVER

(A
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B UNITED s‘r; TES GOVERNMENT

| Mejmomndum

TO :SAC, DENVER (157-203) (P) DATE: 5/1/68
FROM :SA TERFMCE C, MC GAUCUEY

SUBJECT:MUJRKIN
Remymemo dated 4/19/68

On 4/19/68 investigation in the 300 block of Clarkson
Streey failed to reveal any such address as 363 Clarkson and
a check of the city directory and phone book was negative re
both PACKMAN and the address of 363 Clarkson,

Records of the Department of Motor Vehicles were checked
on b4/22/48 and dimclosed that 1968 Colorado License AY 1761
was issued on 4/19/68 to DEVMNIS W, and SHWPYI, A, RACKMAN for
a 1966 Oldsmobile, 2 dr, hardton. BACYVAN gave his address
as 363 Clarkson and former address as 1035 Pearl St., Denver.

MRS, N,J, BAILEY, Apt, b, 1035 Pearl advised on 4/22/68
that PACKMAN and his wife res1ded there from about June, 1967
to February, 1968 at which time they moved to a garage apart=-
ment at 363 Clarkson, MRS, RAILEY was shown photographs of
JAMES EARL PAY and stated that BACKMAN was not identical to
RAY,

MRS. L. R. KENTTIRLD, 370 Clarkson advised on 4/22/68
that she owns the residence "at 365 Clarkson and the garage
apartment behind this house and that the address of this apartp,
ment is 363 Clarkson. MRS, KENTTIZLD was shown photographs '
of JAMES FARL RAY and stated that BACKVAN definitely was not
identical to RAY. She further advised that she has seen either:
BACYMAN or his wife every day since they moved into the garage -
gpartment during the second week of February and that BACKMAN
is employed by a typewriter company in Denver, She stated that
BACKMAN has not been out of the Denver area siince he moved .
into the garage apartment,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI

Date: sms 8

Transmit the following in __PRAINTEXT

(Type in plaintext or code)

TELETYPE URGENT

(Priority)

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)
FROM: SAC, DENVER (157-203)
MURKIN - COST DATA

RE‘HfﬁPHIS AIRTEL APRIL NINETEEN LAST.

FOR APRIL

ONE. REGULAR HOURS: SA, FOUR SEVEN THREE
HOURS TWENTYTWO MINUTES: CLERICAL, ONE TWO SIX HOURS, TWO
MINUTES. OVERTIME, SA, ONE ZERO EIGHT HOURS, THIRTYEIGHT MIN.;
CLERICAL, FOUR HOURS; TOTAL MAN HOURS, SEVEN ONE TWO HOURS,
TWO MIN.

TWO. TOTAL MILEAGE: THREE SIX EIGHT ONE.

THREE. NONE.

FQUR. TWENTYSIX.

BDA:hg{: ».

(1) " /57,.;43'31’/
S A
Approved: (1 W/ Sent // M  Per #—

Special Agent it Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI MEMPHIS

FBI DENVER - AR | ¥ L
11-21 AM URGENT 5-2-68 BID . o Foteoy
T@ MEMPHIS 44-1987 - e

FRGM DENVER 157-203 : - : i
MURKIN - COST DATA o S

'RE MEMPHIS AIRTEL APRIL -NINETEEN ;AST.- L
FOR APRIL y | _
ONE. REGULAR HOURS: SA, FBUR SEVEN THREE,:
HOURS TWENTYTWS MINUTES: CLERICAL» @NE TWQ SIX HOURS, TWO
MINUTES. @VERTIME, SA, @NE ZER@ EIGHT H@URS, TRIRTYEIGHf.M1N§§
CLERICAL, FOUR HOURS3 TOTAL MAN HBURS, SEVEN ONE TW@ HBURS;vf .
TWO MIN. _ | | | o |
TWO. TBTAL MILEAGE: THREE SIX EIGHT @NE.
THREE. N@NE. : |
FOUR. TWENTYSIX. e
END

SAB

FBI MEMPHIS

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 141

76



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010~107-02
MAY 1962 EDITION f 4
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 17

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC (157-203) DATE: 5/1/68
FROM SA CHARLIE E. WUNTER, Jre

\\ SUBJECT: MURHN

Rememo of SA BOYD D. ADSIT, 4/30/68
Rememo of S° RO.ERT C. GUSTAFSON, u/29/68.

On l4/30/68, telephone informati n reseivad from SA BOYD D.
ADSIT that SCOTTY JACK, Casper, Wyoe., hsd some information relative
to a legal fund for defense of the killer of MARTIN L THER KING.

It was determined on this same dnte that WILLIAM M. "Scotty"
JACK was in Denver, Colo. 2/30/68, and was n»t expected to return to
Cesper, Wyoming until 5 His secretary advised th:at she would
contact lir. JACK and have him contact SA ADSIT at the Denver office.

On I4/30/68, ‘nformation again received from Denver that
manager of Ramada Inn, Casper, Wyo., was supposed to have a “slush
fund”, to be used for the legal fees for defense of the killer of
HARTIN LUTHER KING, when he was apprehended,

On 4/30/68, PLUL DANIGAN, Chisf of Police, Caspsr, wWyoming,
was contacted concerning tnis Inform:stion. DANIGAN advised that he
had not heard this story, but he said he could determine whethour 1t
wera true or not. e knows RALPH SCilAUSi, manager of the Ramada Inn ,
fairly well. SCHAUSS is a strong "conservative”, and is vers outspoken
against the current activities of the U, 8, Government in their
destruction of the rights of individusls and @ vate property. SCBAUSS
has never made any searet of his views, and will expound them to
anyone, DANIGAN said he would contect SCHAUSS, and in a confidential
manner, ask him about such a fund,

Later on 4/30/68, Chief DANIGAN advised that he had
spoken to RALPH SCHAUSS, concerning the story th:st he was collecting
a fund for the defenae of the killer of KING, SCHAUSS told him that
he hcd hesrd the same story, but there is no truth in it. There is
no such fund, as far as SCHAISS knows, but SCH:USS sald he "thought
it wns a good idea™, and laughed. SCI'AUSS stated th.t he thoug't this
story got started whan SCUIUSS was holding a conversation with another
man at the motel. They were talking about the KING murder. The
man told SC¥”AUSS th:t they ou;ht to take up a collection to hely

VEI -7 B

SERIALIZED. FILED i
MAY 2 1968
FBI == DENVER

CEGtce
(2

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regilaly on the Payroll Savin

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



DN 157=203

hire a lawyer for the killer. SCHAUSS expressed agreement with the
{dea and said he was for it. No action was ever tzken to make any
such ¢»llection, and no such fund im in existence.

Wanted Flyeras w.th pietures of JAMcS EARL RAY were distributed

to the following placaes, which &re the only kn wn hengouts of "hipples"
in the Casper, Wyonming areat

Lange's Book Store}

The Botique}

Rialto Cigar Store;
Gresn Derby Restaurant;
Roberto's Pizza House;
The Red Barn,

- Pit -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT o

Memorandum

TO  : SAC (157-203) DATE: 5/1/68
FROM @ S5 CHARLIE E. GUNTER, Jr.

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Rememo of SA BOYD D. ADSIT, L/30/68;
Rememo of S#4 ROZERT C. GUSTAFSON, l/29/68.

On 4/30/68, telephone informetisn received from SA BOYD D.
ADSIT that SCOTTY JACK, Casper, Wyo., had some information relative
to a legal fund for defense of the killer of MARTIN LUTHER KING.

It was determined on this same date that WILLIAM M. "Scotty"
JACK was in Denver, Colo. 2/30/68, and was n>t expected to return to
Casper, Wyoming until 5/2/68. His secretary advised that she would
contact Mr. JACK and have him contact SA ADSIT at the Denver office.

On L1/30/68, information again received from Denver that
manaﬁer of Ramada Inn, Casper, Wyo., was supposed to have a "slush
fund”, to be used for the legal fees for defense of the killer of
MARTIN LUTHER KING, when he was apprehended.

On l4/30/68, PAUL DANIGAN, Chief of Police, Casper, wWyoming,
was contacted concerning this information. DANIGAN advised thet he
had not heard this story, but he said he could determine whethsr it
were true or not. i knows RALPH SCIAUSS, manager of the Ramada Inn ,
fairly well. SCHAUSS is a strong "conservative®, and is very outspoken
against the current activities of the U. S. Government in their
destruction of the rights of individuals and @ ivate property. SCHAUSS
has never made any secret of his views, and will expound them to
anyone, DANIGAN said he would contact SCNAUSS, and in a confidential
manner, ask him about such a fund.

Later on l}/30/68, Chief DANIGAN advised that he had
spoken to RALPH SCHAUSS, concerning the story thst he was collecting
a fund for the defense of the killer of KING. SCHAUSS told him that
he had heard the same story, but there is no truth in it. There is
no such fund, as far as SCHAVUSS knows, but SCH:USS said he "thought
it was a good idea™, and laughed. SCAUSS stated that he thought this
story got started when SCHAUSS was holding a conversation with another
man at the motel. They were talking abont the KING murder. The

man told SCYAUSS th:t they ousht to take up a collection to help 335’2'
CEG: L5202 =
G:ce SEARCHED _____IN
(2 SERIALZED_____FILED
MAY 2 1968
FBI — DENVER g
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds R;:gu};ara on the Payroll Savin Iz

5010-108-01
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DN 157-203

hire a lawyer for the killer. SCHAUSS expressed agreement with the
idea 2nd said he was for it. No action was ever taken to make any
such collection, and no such fund is in existence.

Wanted Flyers w:th pictures of JAM=S EARL RAY were distributed
to the following places, which &re the only kn wn hangouts of "hippies"
in the Casper, Wyoming area:

Lange's Book Store;

The Botique;

Rialto Cigar Store;
Green Derby Restaurant;
Roberto's Pizza House;
The Red Barn,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-107-4
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 77

UNITED STATES G\__ ERNMENT

Memorandum
TO * SAC, DENVER (157-203) DATE: 5/1/68
FROM © gSA ROBERT c'. GUSTAFSON

MURKIN

SUBJECT:

AT CHEY!NNE, WYOMING

On 4/29/68 the fdllowing officers of the Cheyenne PD were given a
copy of WF LL42-A of JAMES EARL RAY:

WILLIAM CROCK
RAY KAUTZ
RICHARD STRATTON
The following Of:iicers were contacted on 4/30/68:
Wa lter LEMBKE, PB
KERMIT FLETCHER, PD
ROY MUTART, PD
DICK GRUENWALD, SO

There are no known hippie joints in Cheyenne, Wyoming,

RCG/
(2)

Time spent was 45 minutes (VOT) ! 2hs Fn ?4\10\ P Qedaik e S-1-¢8)

)5 7 PP~ S 3
el
MAY 2 1968

z FBI ~—~ DENVER E
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES G.__ERNMENT

5010-107—-4

Memorandum
To 8/C, DENVFR (157-203) DATE:  5/1/68
FROM SA ROBERT C. GUSTAFSON
SUBJECT: MURKIN

AT CHEY/NNE, WYOMING

On 4/29/568 the following officera of the Lheyenre PD were given a -
copy of WF L4h2-A of JAMES EARL RAY:

WILLIAM GCROCK
RAY KA 'TZ
RICHARD STRATTON

he following Of icers were contacted on 4/30/683
Wa lter LEMBKE, PP
KERMIT FLETCHER, PI'
ROY MUTART, PD
DICK ORUENWALD, SO

There are no known hippie joints in “heyenne, Wyoming,

RCG/
(2)

Time spent wa: 45 minutes (VOT)

[T 7-203-3 83
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FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63)

(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

\‘ By JACK NELSON
) 1962, Denver Post-Los Angeles Times
* WASHINGTON — A map of

Atlanta with the areas of the
Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King
Jr.’s residence and church cir-
cled has been linked fo the sus-
pected assassin, James Earl
Ray, hy the FBI, it was learned
Tuesday.

The Los Angeles Times

ilearned from an unimpeachable

source that the map is part of
the FBI's evidence against Ray.
The map tends to support a
theory by some investigators
that Ray stalked King for some
time before fatally shooting
him on April 4 as the civil rights
leader stood on a balcony out-
side his Memphis hotel room.

The areas circled included thef/

{Ebeneezer Baptist Church in
Negro business area on the e
ern edge of downtown Atlan
and the area of King’s residence
several miles southwest of down-
t Atlanta. King and his fa-
tHer, the Rev. Martin Luther
g Sr., served as co—pastors
ofithe church.
Ray has been the object of a
nationwide manhunt since April

Marked Map Link
'To Murder of Kin

17 when the FBI charged hun
— in a complaint listing hiii ~
under the alias of Eric Starvo
Galt — with conspiring to' vie-
late King’s civil .rights, Mem-
phis police quickly followed up
with a murder charge. e
Two days after filing the com-.
plaint, the FBI announced:that
fingerprints uncovered in its -
investigation revealed that,. .,
Galt actually was Ray, a 40-
year-old escapee from the Mis-
souri State Penitentiary, """

How the FBI obtained the Ai—
lanta map with its markings
isn't known. It apparently was
either left by Ray as he fled ’the
der scene or was found in &
r he abandoned in Atlantd.”

< o O

Suspect Hunted

. L3

In Australia
CANBERRA, Australiag— . .
(AP)— Australian police - are
making a. nationwide -search
for James Earl Ray, wanted
in the United States on a
charge of killing the Rev, Dr.
Martin Luther King Jr. |, . ,
Police officials said the U.S,
Federal Bureau of Inveﬁi’ga;
tion cabled that it had infor-
mation indicating Ray, .also.
known as Eric Starvo Galt,.
might have fled to Australia,
Australian police have also
begun an intensive examina-
tion of all entry doéuméefits
at points of entry sinci
g’s assassination, but
ers say nothing positlve'hl "
ed up yet. .
In Wasliington, the FBI h‘ i

no comment.
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FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63)

(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

ANBERRA, Australia, May
(AP)—Australian police "are
ing anationwide search for

ling Dr. Martin Luther King

Police officials said the U.S.
Federal Bureau of Investigation

cabled that it had information
indicating Ray, also known as
Eric Starvo Galt, might have
fled to Australia. :

Australian police have also
begun an intensive examination
of all points of entry since
King's assassination, but of-
ficers say nothing positive has

turned up.

“Australian Police Search for Ray \I\
The Australian embassy In

Washington said it was making
a routine check to determine
whether an application for Bn
entry permit to Australia Hpd
been filed by Ray. An emba$y
official said it acted at the

quest of the FBL.
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SENIOR RESIDENT AGENTS 5/2/68

S8AC, DENVER (157-203) (P)

MURKIN

By teletype dated 4/29/68, the Bureau instructed
that all offices having law enforcement agencies in
their territories which maintain unidentified latent
fingerprints in connection with matters under their
Jurisdiction should immediately contact these agencies
and request that the fingerprints of subject, JAMES
EARL RAY as set forth on IO 4182 be compared with
latents obtained since the escape from Missouri State
Penitentiary on 4/23/67.

This is for the purpose of possibly establishing
RAY's past whereaboutis and source of funds.

Each Senior Resident Agent is requested to
implement these instructions in his territory immediately
and to promptly submit a memo to the MURKIN file
identifying the agencies contacted and cooperating.

Enclosed for each Senior RA is one additional
copy of the 10 for any law enforcement agency which needs
it., More copies am be furnished upon request.

S8A ROY 1. MISCHKE in Denver is handling those
law enforcement agencies in Denver, Jefferson, Arapahoe
and Adams Counties.

Please remember to keep statistics re amount
of time (regular and overtime), mileage and unusual costs
spent on this case and submit same to 8A BOYD D, ADSIT
by routing slip on 6/1/68,

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

10)- Each Senior RA
2°- Denver File 157-203)

BDA/sip> f(/ J
(12)
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SENIOR RESIDENT AGENTS s/2/68
SAC, PXNVER (157-203) (P)
NURKIN

By teletype dated 4/39/68, the Bureau instructed
that all offices having law enforcement agencies in
their territories which maintain unidgpntified iatent
fingerprints in comnsgtion with matters under their
Jurigdiction should immediately eontact these agencies
and request that the fingerprints of subject, JANES
RARL RAY as set forth on 10 4182 be compared with
latents obtained since the eseape from NMissouri State
Penitentiary en 4/23/67.

This is for the purpose of possibly establishing
RAY's past whereabouts and source of funds.

Each Senior Resident Agent is requested to
implement these instructiens in his territory immediately
and to promptly submit a memo to the NURKIN file
identifying the agencies contacted and cooperating.

Enclosed for each Senior RA is one additional
copy of the 10 for any law enforcement agency whieh needs
it. Mere copies am dbe furnished upen request.

SA ROY X, MISCHKR in Denver is handling those
law enforcement agencies in Denver, Jefferson, Arapahoe
and Adams Counties.

Please remember to keep statistics re amount
of time (regular and overtime), mileage and unusual costs
spent on this case and submit same to SA BOYD D. ADSIT
by routing slip en 6/1/68,

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

- Each Senior RA o 20 5. >«
(g@- Denver File 157-303) 4{;\ /5 7-207 j.> ya
S SEARCHED 1ND-xeD..

EBA/wip

SCRIAL
1) W nznfn-% ~FilEy
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SENIOR REBIDENT AGENTS 5/3/68
SAC, PENVER (157-203) (P)
NURKIN

By teletype dated 4/29/68, the Bureau instructed
that all eoffices having law enfercemext agencies in
their territeries which maintain uaiiigntified latent
fingerprints in connestion with matters under their
Jurisdiction sheould immediately contact these ageancies
and request that the fingerprintg of subject, JANES
RARL RAY as set forth ean IO 4182 be compared with
latents obtained since the eseape freom Nissouri State
Peaitentiary en 4/33/87,

This is for the purpose of poasibly establishing
RAY's past whereabouts and source of fuads.

Ench Senior Resident Agent is requested te
inpleneat these imstructieas in his territery immediately
and to promptly submit a memo te the NURKIN file
identifying the agencies contagted and cooperating.

Enclosed for ench Benier RA is one additiomal
copy of the 10 for any law enforcement agency which needs
it. Nere copies am be furaished uwpon request.

SA ROY I. MISCHKE in Deaver is handling thewe
law enforeement ageacies in Denver, Jeffersoa, Arapahee
and Adams Counties.

Please remember to keep statisties re amcunt
of time (regular and overtims), mileage and unusual costs
spent ou this case and submit sane to SA BOYD B. ABSIT
by routing slip ea 6/1/68,

g AND BANGEROUS
587-003-25C
SEARCHED __.__/7 IND:XCD.... ...
@- Each Senior RA SCRIAL WED e
2 - Denver File 1357-303) G 1988
e o o
/iy ‘ - .
(12) Z 1IN

K4
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OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10 3010-107-5
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES G\__ERNMENT - ~
TO : SENIOR RESIDENT AGENTS DATE! 5/2/68
FROM @ : SAC, DENVER (157-203) (P)
SUBJECT: MURKIN

, By teletype dated 4/29/68, the Bureau instructed
that all offices having law enforcement agencies in

their territories which maintain unidentified latent
fingerprints in connection with matters under their
Jurisdiction should immediately contact these agencies

and request that the fingerprints of subject, JAMES

ZARL RAY as set forth on IO 4182 be compared with

latents obtained since the escape from Missouri State
Penitentiary on 4/23/67.

This is for the purpose of possibly establishing
RAY's past whereabouts and source of funds.

Each Senior Resident Agent is requested to
implement these instructions in his territory immediately
and to promptly submit a memo to the MURKIN file
identifying the agencies contacted and cooperating.

Enclosed for each Senior RA is one additional
copy of the IO for any law enforcement agency which needs
it. More copies an be furnished upon request.

SA ROY I. MISCHKE in Denver is handling those
law enforcement agencies in Denver, Jefferson, Arapahoe
and Adams Counties.

Please remember to keep statistics re amount
of time (regular and overtime), mileage and unusual costs
spent on this case and submit same to SA BOYD D, ADSIT
by routing slip on 6/1/68,

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

GE@ - Each Senior RA
2 -Eﬁ ver File 157-203)

BDA/sip
“ (12)
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